QuickStart Guide

NOTICE

All instructions, warranties and other collateral documents are subject to change at the sole discretion of Horizon Hobby,
LLC. For up-to-date product literature, visit www.horizonhobby.com or towerhobbies.com and click on the support or
resources tab for this product.

MEANING OF SPECIAL LANGUAGE

The following terms are used throughout the product literature to indicate various levels of potential harm when operat-
ing this product:

WARNING: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create the probability of property damage, collateral damage,
and serious injury OR create a high probability of superficial injury.

CAUTION: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create the probability of physical property damage AND a
possibility of serious injury.

NOTICE: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create a possibility of physical property damage AND little or no
possibility of injury.

WARNING: Read the ENTIRE instruction manual to become familiar with the features of the product before

operating. Failure to operate the product correctly can result in damage to the product, personal property and
cause serious injury.
This is a sophisticated hobby product. It must be operated with caution and common sense and requires some basic
mechanical ability. Failure to operate this product in a safe and responsible manner could result in injury or damage
to the product or other property. This product is not intended for use by children without direct adult supervision. Do
not use with incompatible components or alter this product in any way outside of the instructions provided by Horizon
Hobby, LLC. This manual contains instructions for safety, operation and maintenance. It is essential to read and follow
all the instructions and warnings in the manual, prior to assembly, setup or use, in order to operate correctly and avoid
damage or serious injury.

Age Recommendation: Not for children under 14 years. This is not a toy.

NOTICE: This product is only intended for use with unmanned, hobby-grade, remote-controlled vehicles and aircraft.
Horizon Hobby disclaims all liability outside of the intended purpose and will not provide warranty service related thereto.

Specifications

Dimensions (L x W x H) 30mm x 25.5mm x 8.5mm
Weight 12.29

Working Voltage DC 5V-12.6V

Effective Range 0-3m (Open Field)

BEC Output 6.0V, 3A

Supported Wireless Version 4.0

¢ Tri-black cable: To connect the programming porton e LED light: To indicate the working status of OTA
the ESC or one end of the Y harness. Programmer.

e Short black line: it's the antenna to enhance the e RESET button: To factory reset this OTA Programmer.
wireless signals.

Download Link App

Android Version: Users can download the Trinity Link app 108 Version: Users can download the Trinity Link app from

from Google PlayStore. Apple’s App Store.

How to Connect the OTA Programmer to Different ESCs
The way to connect OTA programmer to ESC may vary For ESC with a separate programming cable
because of different ESC designs. The following are the e For ESC with the programming cable which has the
ways to connect the OTA programmer to different ESCs, output voltage of 5-12.6V: in this case, a piece of Y
please refer to the user manual of your ESC to determine harness is needed to connect the OTA programmer
which way to connect. In some case, the Y harness with and ESC. Connect the ESC throttle cable and OTA

three female connectors not two female connectors and one programmer black cable to connector A and connector
male connector) included in the package may be needed for B of the Y harness respectively.

connecting the OTA Programmer to ESC. ] e For ESC with the programming cable which has no
For ESC with the throttle cable and programming output voltage: in this case, a piece of Y hamness
cable multiplexed. is needed to connect the OTA Programmer black
e Foran ESC with built-in BEC: in this case, a piece of and ESC. Connect the ESC programming cable and
Y harness is needed to connect the OTA programmer OTA programmer tri-black cable to connector A and

and ESC. Connect the ESC throttle cable and OTA connector B of the Y harness respectively, and a UBEC

programmer tri-black cable to connector A and is needed to power the OTA programmer, connect the

connector B of the Y harness respectively. remaining end (connector C) to the battery.

For ESC without built-in BEC: in this case, a piece For ESC with a separate port for programming

of Y harness is also needed to connect the OTA e Plug the OTA programmer directly into the programming

programmer and ESC. Connect the ESC throttle cable port on ESC.

and OTA programmer black cable to connector A and : 0

connector B of the Y harness respectively, and connect Hgg(ljcrﬁéﬁt?o?])géaa%%ggw (6-12.6V) can replace the

the remaining end (connector C) of the Y harness to an :

UBEC to power the OTA programmer.

For ESC that the fan port (on the ESC) is also the

programming port

 |n this case, unplug the fan wire first, and then plug

the black cable on the OTA programmer to the fan/
programming port.

How to Make a Change to the ESC and OTA Programmer Using the

Horizon Hobby Link app

Users can program or upgrade their ESCs via the App. (For ~ OTA Programmer Connection Status

detailed information, please refer to the user manual of The connect icon (at the top right corner on the user

your Trinity speed control. Start the Trinity Link app on your  interface of the App) will turn Blue if the smart device is
smart device. It will ask if you want to connect “wireless” or  successfully connected to the ESC. Otherwise, it will stay
“WiFi” the first time when you open the app; at this point, Grey.

please select “wireless”. You need to change the connection  How to change the factory-default wireless name &

to “wireless” after using the “WiFi” connection, you can password

click * Settings” (on the home page) and then “Selectthe 1 (jick the “Settings” icon and get into the

connecting mode” to change the connection. Then the ' “Setting page.”

following interface will show up. 2. Click “Setting of the wireless Module” and get into the
Connect OTA Programmer , “wireless setting” page, input the new wireless name
Alist of wireless devices will pop out when you click the (Trinity can't be deleted), new password and then click
connect icon on the upper right corner, then select wireless “OK.”

named “TRI-BLE****”, enter the initial password “888888”
and then click “OK.”

Explanations for LED Status

e |ED turns solid RED indicating the OTA programmer is
successfully powered on and it functions well.

o LED blinks indicating the OTA programmer is building
the connection or transferring data between the ESC
and the smart device.

Factory Reset

Press and hold the RESET button using a toothpick or
tweezer for about 5 seconds, release the RESET button
when the LED is flashing, then you can reset all parameters
of the OTA programmer to factory default values.

1-Year Limited Warranty

What this Warranty Covers—Horizon Hobby, LLC, (Horizon)
warrants to the original purchaser that the product purchased (the
“Product”) will be free from defects in materials and workmanship
for a period of 1 year from the date of purchase.

What is Not Covered—This warranty is not transferable and
does not cover () cosmetic damage, (i) damage due to acts of
God, accident, misuse, abuse, negligence, commercial use, or
due to improper use, installation, operation or maintenance, (i)
modification of or to any part of the Product, (v) attempted service
by anyone other than a Horizon Hobby authorized service center,
(v) Product not purchased from an authorized Horizon dealer, (vi)
Product not compliant with applicable technical regulations, or (vi)
use that violates any applicable laws, rules, or regulations.

OTHER THAN THE EXPRESS WARRANTY ABOVE, HORIZON
MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, AND
HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED \WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
APARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES
THAT THEY ALONE HAVE DETERMINED THAT THE PRODUCT
WILL SUTABLY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PURCHAS-
ER'S INTENDED USE.

Purchaser’s Remedy—Horizon’s sole obligation and purchas-
er's sole and exclusive remedy shall be that Horizon wil, at its
option, either () service, or (ii) replace, any Product determined

by Horizon to be defective. Horizon reserves the right to inspect
any and all Product(s) involved in a warranty claim. Service or
replacement decisions are at the sole discretion of Horizon. Proof
of purchase is required for all warranty claims. SERVICE OR
REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE
PURCHASER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY.

Limitation of Liability—HORIZON SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAM-
AGES, LOSS OF PROFITS OR PRODUCTION OR COMMERCIAL
LOSS IN ANY WAY, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH CLAIM

IS BASED IN CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT, NEGLIGENCE,
STRICT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN

IF HORIZON HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. Further, in no event shall the liability of Horizon exceed
the individual price of the Product on which liability is asserted. As
Horizon has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modifica-
tion or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor accepted for any
resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly,
the user accepts all resulting liability. If you as the purchaser or
user are not prepared to accept the liability associated with the
use of the Product, purchaser is advised to return the Product im-
mediately in new and unused condition to the place of purchase.
Law—These terms are governed by lllinois law (without regard
to conflict of law principals). This warranty gives you specific

legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from
state to state. Horizon reserves the right to change or modify this
warranty at any time without notice.

WARRANTY SERVICES

Questions, Assistance, and Services—Your local hobby
store and/or place of purchase cannot provide warranty support
or service. Once assembly, setup or use of the Product has

been started, you must contact your local distributor or Horizon
directly. This will enable Horizon to better answer your questions
and service you in the event that you may need any assistance.

For questions or assistance, please visit our website at www.
horizonhobby.com, submit a Product Support Inquiry, or call the
toll free telephone number referenced in the Warranty and Service
Contact Information section to speak with a Product Support
representative.

Inspection or Services—If this Product needs to be inspected
or serviced and is compliant in the country you live and use

the Product in, please use the Horizon Online Service Request
submission process found on our website or call Horizon to obtain
aReturn Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number. Pack the
Product securely using a shipping carton. Please note that original
boxes may be included, but are not designed to withstand the
rigors of shipping without additional protection. Ship via a carrier
that provides tracking and insurance for lost or damaged parcels,
as Horizon is not responsible for merchandise until it arrives and
is accepted at our facility. An Online Service Request is available
at http://www.horizonhobby.com/content/service-center_ren-
der-service-center. If you do not have intemet access, please
contact Horizon Product Support to obtain a RMA number along
with instructions for submitting your product for service. When
calling Horizon, you will be asked to provide your complete name,
street address, email address and phone number where you can
be reached during business hours. When sending product into
Horizon, please include your RMA number, a list of the included
items, and a brief summary of the problem. A copy of your original
sales receipt must be included for warranty consideration. Be sure
your name, address, and RMA number are clearly written on the
outside of the shipping carton.

NOTICE: Do not ship LiPo batteries to Horizon. If you
have any issue with a LiPo battery, please contact the
appropriate Horizon Product Support office.
Warranty Requirements—For Warranty consideration, you
must include your original sales receipt verifying the proof-of-
purchase date. Provided warranty conditions have been met, your
Product will be serviced or replaced free of charge. Service or
replacement decisions are at the sole discretion of Horizon.
Non-Warranty Service—Should your service not be covered
by warranty, service will be completed and payment will be
required without notification or estimate of the expense unless the
expense exceeds 50% of the retail purchase cost. By submitting
the item for service you are agreeing to payment of the service
without notification. Service estimates are available upon request.
You must include this request with your item submitted for
senvice. Non-warranty service estimates will be billed a minimum
of ¥ hour of labor. In addition you will be billed for retum freight.
Horizon accepts money orders and cashier’s checks, as well as
Viisa, MasterCard, American Express, and Discover cards. By
submitting any item to Horizon for service, you are agreeing to
Horizon’s Terms and Conditions found on our website http:/Amww.
horizonhobby.com/content/service-center_render-service-center.
ATTENTION: Horizon service is limited to Product compliant in
the country of use and ownership. If received, a non-compliant
Product will not be serviced. Further, the sender will be respon-
sible for aranging retum shipment of the un-serviced Product,
through a carrier of the sender’s choice and at the sender’s
expense. Horizon will hold non-compliant Product for a period of
60 days from notification, after which it will be discarded.
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Scan the QR code and select the Manuals and Support quick links from the product page for the most up-to-date manual information.

Warranty and Service Contact Information

Country of
Purchase

Horizon Hobby

(Repairs and Repair Requests)

Horizon Service Center servicecenter.horizonhobby.com/

Contact Information Address

RequestForm/ 2904 Research Rd.

United States Horizon Product Support productsupport@horizonhobby.com Chamgai n, llinois
of America (Product Technical Assistance) 877-504-0233 1822
Sales websales@horizonhobby.com USA
800-338-4639

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
Trinity OTA Wireless Programming Module (TRI-2021):
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
C Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:
The equipment complies with FCC Radiation exposure limits
set forth for uncontrolled environment. This equipment should
be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator and your body.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply

with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15

of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reason-

able protection against harmful interference in a residential

installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate

radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accor-

dance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee

that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or

television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

the interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e |ncrease the separation between the equipment & receiver.

o Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

o Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help.

Horizon Hobby, LLC

2904 Research Rd.,

Champaign, IL 61822

Email: compliance@horizonhobby.com | HorizonHobby.com

IC Information

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receivers(s) This device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation

that comply with Innovation, Science, and Economic Develop-

limits in section 6.3 of RSS 102 and compliance with RSS

ment Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to 102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on

the following 2 conditions:
1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference,

RF exposure and compliance.
This equipment complies with Canada radiation exposure
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

including interference that may cause undesired operation  This equipment should be installed and operated with

of the device.

minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

TRI-2021




REMARQUE

Toutes les instructions, garanties et autres documents de garantie sont sujets a la seule discrétion de Horizon Hobby,
LLC. Veuillez, pour une littérature produits bien a jour, visiter www.horizonhobby.com ou www.towerhobbies.com et
cliquer sur I'onglet de support de ce produit.

SIGNIFICATION DE CERTAINS TERMES SPECIFIQUES
Les termes suivants sont utilisés dans I'ensemble du manuel pour indiquer différents niveaux de danger lors

de I'utilisation de ce produit :

REMARQUE : indica procedure che, se non debitamente seguite, determinano il rischio di danni alle cose, danni
collaterali e gravi lesioni alle persone O il rischio elevato di lesioni superficiali alle persone.

ATTENTION : indica procedure che, se non debitamente seguite, determinano il rischio di danni alle cose E di gravi

lesioni alle persone.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pindica procedure che, se non debitamente seguite, possono determinare il rischio di danni alle

cose E il rischio minimo o nullo di lesioni alle persone.

AVERTISSEMENT : lisez la TOTALITE du manuel d'utilisation afin de vous familiariser avec les caractéristiques
du produit avant de le faire fonctionner. Une utilisation incorrecte du produit peut entrainer sa détérioration, ainsi
que des risques de dégats mateériels, voire de blessures graves.
Ceci est un produit de loisirs sophistiqué. Il doit &tre manipulé avec prudence et bon sens et requiert des aptitudes
de base en mécanique. Toute utilisation irresponsable de ce produit ne respectant pas les principes de sécurité peut
provoguer des blessures, entrainer des dégats materiels et endommager le produit. Ce produit n’est pas destiné a étre
utilisé par des enfants sans la surveillance directe d’un adulte. N’essayez pas de démonter le produit, de I'utiliser avec
des composants incompatibles ou d’en améliorer les performances sans I'accord d’Horizon Hobby, LLC. Ce manuel
comporte des instructions relatives a la sécurité, au fonctionnement et a I'entretien. Il est capital de lire et de respecter
la totalité des instructions et avertissements du manuel avant I'assemblage, le réglage et I'utilisation, ceci afin de
manipuler correctement 'appareil et d'éviter tout dégat matériel ou toute blessure grave.

14 ans et plus. Ceci n’est pas un jouet.

REMARQUE : Ce produit est uniquement réservé a une utilisation avec des modéles réduits radiocommandgés de loisir.
Horizon Hobby se dégage de toute responsabilité et garantie si le produit est utilisé d‘autre maniere que celle citée

précédemment.

Spécifications

Dimensions (L x | x H) 30 mm x 25,5 mm x 8,5 mm
Poids 12,29

Tension de fonctionnement 5V-12,6 VCC

Portée utile 0-3 m (champ ouvert)
Sortie BEC 6,0V,3A

Version sans fil prise en charge 4.0

Caractéristiques

o Cable triphasé noir : permet de connecter le port de
programmation sur I'ESC ou une extrémité du faisceau
eny.

e Courte ligne noire : il s’agit de I'antenne pour
améliorer les signaux sans fil.

e Eclairage DEL : permet d'indiquer I'état de
fonctionnement du programmateur OTA.

e Bouton de REINITIALISATION : permet de réinitialiser
ce programmateur OTA aux parametres d’usine.

Lien de téléchargement de ’application

Version Android : les utilisateurs peuvent télécharger
I'application Trinity Link depuis Google PlayStore.

Version i0S : les utilisateurs peuvent télécharger I'applica-
tion Trinity Link depuis I'’App Store d’Apple.

Comment connecter le programmateur OTA a différents ESC

La maniere de connecter le programmateur OTA a I'ESC

Pour un ESC sur lequel le port du ventilateur (sur

peut varier en fonction des différentes conceptions de I'ESC. I’ESC) est également le port de programmation

Vous trouverez ci-dessous les manieres de connecter le
programmateur OTA a différents ESC. Veuillez vous référer
au manuel d'utilisation de votre ESC pour déterminer

la maniere de vous y connecter. Dans certains cas, le
faisceau en'Y avec trois connecteurs femelles (et non

deux connecteurs femelles et un connecteur méle) inclus
dans I'emballage peut étre nécessaire pour connecter le
programmeur OTA a I'ESC.

Pour un ESC avec céble de I’accélérateur et cable de
programmation multiplexé.

e Pour un ESC avec BEC intégré : dans ce cas, un
morceau de faisceau en Y est nécessaire pour
connecter le programmateur OTA et I'ESC. Connecter le
cable de I'accélérateur de I'ESC et le cable triphasé noir
du programmeur OTA respectivement au connecteur A
et au connecteur B du faisceau en Y.

Pour un ESC sans BEC intégré : dans ce cas, un
morceau de faisceau en Y est également nécessaire
pour connecter le programmateur OTA et I'ESC.
Connecter le cable de I'accélérateur de I'ESC et le
cable noir du programmeur OTA respectivement au
connecteur A et au connecteur B du faisceau en Y,
puis connecter I'extrémité restante (connecteur C)
du faisceau en Y a un UBEC pour alimenter le
programmeur OTA.

e Dans ce cas, débrancher d'abord le fil du ventilateur,
puis brancher le cable noir du programmateur OTA sur
le port du ventilateur/de programmation.

Pour un ESC avec cable de programmation séparé

e Pour un ESC avec cable de programmation qui a

une tension de sortie de 5-12,6 V : dans ce cas,

un morceau de faisceau en Y est nécessaire pour
connecter le programmateur OTA et I'ESC. Connecter
le cable de I'accélérateur de I'ESC et le cable noir du
programmeur OTA respectivement au connecteur A et
au connecteur B du faisceau en Y.

Pour un ESC avec cable de programmation sans
tension de sortie : dans ce cas, un morceau de faisceau
en Y est nécessaire pour connecter le programmateur
OTA noir et I'ESC. Connecter le cable de programmation
de I'ESC et le cable triphasé noir du programmeur OTA
respectivement au connecteur A et au connecteur B du
faisceau en Y; un UBEC est nécessaire pour alimenter
le programmeur OTA; connecter I'extrémité restante
(connecteur C) a la batterie.

Pour un ESC avec port séparé pour la programmation

e Brancher le programmateur OTA directement sur le port
de programmation de I'ESC.

REMARQUE : une batterie supplémentaire (5-12,6 V)
peut remplacer I'UBEC mentionné ci-dessus.

N’TY Module de programmation sans fil OTA

Guide de démarrage rapide

Comment apporter des modifications a I’ESC et au programmateur

OTA a I’aide de I’application Horizon Hobby Link

Les utilisateurs peuvent programmer ou mettre a niveau
leurs ESC via I'application. (Pour obtenir des informations
détaillées, veuillez vous référer au manuel d’utilisation de
votre variateur de vitesse Trinity. Lancer I'application Trinity
Link sur votre appareil intelligent. Il vous sera demandeé si
vous souhaitez vous connecter « wireless » (« sans fil ») ou
en « WiFi » (« Wi-Fi ») la premigre fois que vous ouvrirez
I'application. A ce stade, veuillez sélectionner « wireless »
(« sans fil »). Il faut changer la connexion en « wireless »

(« sans fil ») aprés avoir utilisé la connexion « WiFi » (« Wi-
Fi »). Pour cela, cliquer sur « Settings » (« Parametres ») (sur
la page d'accueil) puis sur « Select the connecting mode »
(« Sélectionner le mode de connexion ») pour modifier la
connexion. Ensuite, I'interface suivante apparait.
Connecter le programmeur 0TA

Une liste d’appareils sans fil apparait lorsque I'on clique
sur I'icone de connexion dans le coin supeérieur droit.

Sélectionner le périphérique sans fil nommé « TRI-
BLE™*** », saisir le mot de passe initial « 888888 », puis
cliquer sur « OK ».
Etat de connexion du programmeur 0TA
Licne de connexion (dans le coin supérieur droit de
I'interface utilisateur de I'application) devient bleue si
I"appareil intelligent est correctement connecté a I'ESC.
Sinon, il reste gris.
Comment modifier le nom et le mot de passe sans fil
par défaut
1. Cliquer sur I'icone « Settings » (« Parametres ») et
accéder a la « Setting page » (« Page des parametres »).
2. Cliquer sur « Setting of the wireless Module »
(« Parametres du module sans fil ») et accéder a la page
« \Wireless setting » (« Parametres sans fil »), saisir le
nouveau nom sans il (Trinity ne peut pas étre supprimé),
saisir le nouveau mot de passe, puis cliquer sur « OK »,

Explications sur I’état de la DEL

e | a DEL devient ROUGE fixe, indiquant que le
programmateur OTA est correctement mis sous tension
et qu'il fonctionne bien.

e |a DEL clignote pour indiquer que le programmateur
OTA établit la connexion ou transfére des données entre
I'ESC et I'appareil intelligent.

Réinitialisation aux parametres d’usine

Maintenir enfoncé le bouton de REINITIALISATION & I'aide
d’un cure-dent ou d'une pince a épiler pendant environ

5 secondes. Relacher le bouton de REINITIALISATION
lorsque la DEL clignote. Tous les paramétres du

programmateur OTA peuvent ensuite étre réinitialisés aux
valeurs par défaut.

Garantie Limitée

Durée de la garantie—Garantie exclusive - Horizon Hobby,
LLC (Horizon) garantit que le Produit acheté (le « Produit ») sera
exempt de défauts matériels et de fabrication a sa date d’achat
par I'Acheteur. La durée de garantie correspond aux dispositions
légales du pays dans lequel le produit a été acquis. La durée de
garantie est de 6 mois et la durée d’obligation de garantie de 18
mois a I'expiration de la période de garantie.

Limitations de la garantie—(3) La garantie est donnée a
I'acheteur initial (« Acheteur ») et n'est pas transférable. Le re-
cours de I'acheteur consiste en la réparation ou en I'échange
dans le cadre de cette garantie. La garantie s'applique unique-
ment aux produits achetés chez un revendeur Horizon agréé. Les
ventes faites a des tiers ne sont pas couvertes par cette garantie.
Les revendications en garantie seront acceptées sur fourniture
d'une preuve d’achat valide uniquement. Horizon se réserve le
droit de modifier les dispositions de la présente garantie sans
avis préalable et révoque alors les dispositions de garantie ex-
istantes.

(b) Horizon n’endosse aucune garantie quant a la vendabilité du
produit ou aux capacités et a la forme physique de I'utilisateur
pour une utilisation donnée du produit. Il est de la seule respons-
ahilité de I'acheteur de veérifier si le produit correspond & ses
capacités et a I'utilisation prévue.

() Recours de I'acheteur — Il est de la seule discrétion d’Horizon
de déterminer si un produit présentant un cas de garantie sera
réparé ou échangeé. Ce sont Ia les recours exclusifs de I'acheteur
lorsqu’un défaut est constaté.

Horizon se réserve la possibilité de vérifier tous les éléments util-
isés et susceptibles d'étre intégrés dans le cas de garantie. La
décision de réparer ou de remplacer le produit est du seul ressort
d’Horizon. La garantie exclut les défauts esthétiques ou les dé-
fauts provoqués par des cas de force majeure, une manipulation
incorrecte du produit, une utilisation incorrecte ou commerciale
de ce dernier ou encore des modifications de quelque nature
qu’elles soient.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dégats résultant d’un montage
ou d'une manipulation errongs, d'accidents ou encore du
fonctionnement ainsi que des tentatives d'entretien ou de répa-
ration non effectuées par Horizon. Les retours effectués par le fait
de I'acheteur directement & Horizon ou a I'une de ses représen-
tations nationales requiérent une confirmation écrite.
Limitation des dommages—Horizon ne saurait étre tenu
pour responsable de dommages conséquents directs ou in-
directs, de pertes de revenus ou de pertes commerciales, liés
de quelque maniére que ce soit au produit et ce, indépendam-
ment du fait qu'un recours puisse étre formulé en relation avec
un contrat, la garantie ou I'obligation de garantie. Par ailleurs,
Horizon n’acceptera pas de recours issus d’un cas de garan-
tie lorsque ces recours dépassent la valeur unitaire du produit.
Horizon n’exerce aucune influence sur le montage, I'utilisation
ou la maintenance du produit ou sur d’éventuelles combinaisons
de produits choisies par I'acheteur. Horizon ne prend en compte
aucune garantie et n‘accepte aucun recours pour les blessures
ou les dommages pouvant en résuiter. Horizon Hobby ne saurait
étre tenu responsable d'une utilisation ne respectant pas les lois,
les regles ou reglementations en vigueur.

En utilisant et en montant le produit, I'acheteur accepte sans re-
striction ni réserve toutes les dispositions relatives a la garantie
figurant dans le présent document. Si vous n’étes pas prét, en
tant qu’acheteur, a accepter ces dispositions en relation avec
I'utilisation du produit, nous vous demandons de restituer au

vendeur le produit complet, non utilisé et dans son emballage
d'origine.

Indications relatives a la sécurité—Ceci est un produit de
loisirs perfectionné et non un jouet. Il doit étre utilisé avec pré-
caution et bon sens et nécessite quelques aptitudes mécaniques
ainsi que mentales. L'incapacité a utiliser le produit de maniére
sure et raisonnable peut provoquer des blessures et des dégats
matériels conséquents. Ce produit n'est pas destiné a étre util-
isé par des enfants sans la surveillance par un tuteur. La notice
d'utilisation contient des indications relatives & la sécurité ainsi
que des indications concernant la maintenance et le fonctionne-
ment du produit. Il est absolument indispensable de lire et de
comprendre ces indications avant la premiere mise en service.
C'est uniquement ainsi qu'il sera possible d’éviter une manipu-
lation erronée et des accidents entrainant des blessures et des
dégats. Horizon Hobby ne saurait étre tenu responsable d'une
utilisation ne respectant pas les lois, les régles ou reglementa-
tions en vigueur.

Questions, assistance et réparations—\otre revendeur
spécialisé local et le point de vente ne peuvent effectuer une
estimation d'éligibilité a I'application de la garantie sans avoir
consulté Horizon. Cela vaut également pour les réparations sous
garantie. Vious voudrez bien, dans un tel cas, contacter le reven-
deur qui conviendra avec Horizon d’une décision appropriée,
destinée a vous aider le plus rapidement possible.
Maintenance et réparation—Si votre produit doit faire I'objet
d’'une maintenance ou d’une réparation, adressez-vous soit &
votre revendeur spécialisé, soit directement a Horizon. Emballez
le produit soigneusement. Veuillez noter que le carton d’embal-
lage d’origine ne suffit pas, en regle générale, a protéger le pro-
duit des dégats pouvant survenir pendant le transport. Faites ap-
pel & un service de messagerie proposant une fonction de suivi
et une assurance, puisque Horizon ne prend aucune respons-
ahilité pour I'expédition du produit jusqu’a sa réception acceptée.
Veuillez joindre une preuve d’achat, une description détaillée
des défauts ainsi qu'une liste de tous les éléments distincts en-
voyés. Nous avons de plus besoin d’une adresse complete, d'un
numéro de téléphone (pour demander des renseignements) et
d’une adresse de courriel.

Garantie et réparations—Les demandes en garantie seront
uniquement traitées en présence d’une preuve d'achat originale
émanant d'un revendeur spécialisé agréé, sur laquelle figurent
le nom de I'acheteur ainsi que la date d’achat. Si le cas de ga-
rantie est confirmé, le produit sera réparé. Cette décision releve
uniquement d’Horizon Hobby.

Reéparations payantes—En cas de réparation payante, nous
établissons un devis que nous transmettons a votre revendeur.
La réparation sera seulement effectuée apres que nous ayons
recu la confirmation du revendeur. Le prix de la réparation devra
étre acquitté au revendeur. Pour les réparations payantes, nous
facturons au minimum 30 minutes de travail en atelier ainsi que
les frais de réexpédition. En I'absence d’un accord pour la répa-
ration dans un délai de 90 jours, nous nous réservons la possibil-
ité de détruire le produit ou de I'utiliser autrement.

ATTENTION: Nous n’effectuons de réparations payantes
que pour les composants électroniques et les moteurs. Les
réparations touchant a la mécanique, en particulier celles
des hélicopteres et des voitures radiocommandees, sont
extrémement co(iteuses et doivent par conséquent étre
effectuées par I'acheteur lui-méme.

1015

HH%!Z?N' © 2025 Horizon Hobby, LLC. Horizon Hobby, the Horizon Hobby Logo, and Trinity are trademarks or registered trademarks of Horizon Hobby, LLC.

Informations de contact pour garantie et réparation

Country of

Purchase Horizon Hobby Contact Information Address

Horizon Service Center servicecenter.horizonhobby.com/
(Repairs and Repair Requests) RequestForm/ 2904 Research Rd.
United States Horizon Product Support productsupport@horizonhobby.com Champaign, llinois
of America (Product Technical Assistance) 877-504-0233 81 2(3122
Sales websales@horizonhobby.com USA
800-338-4639

Informations IC

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Ce dispositif contient un/des émetteur(s)/récepteur(s) Cet appareil est conforme a I'exemption des limites d'évalu-
non soumis & licence conforme(s) aux CNR d’'Innovation,  ation courante dans la section 6.3du cnr - 102 et conformite
Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son avec rss 102 de I'exposition aux rf, les utilisateurs peuvent
utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : obtenir des donnges canadiennes sur 'exposition aux

champs rf et la conformité.

Cet équipement est conforme Canada limites d’exposition
aux radiations dans un environnement non controlé.

Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec une distance
minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

1. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences.

2. Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences,
y compris celles pouvant entrainer un
dysfonctionnement.
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